
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor I Walker 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 

 
 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor R White 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: Licensing Committee 
  

DATE: Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 
1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 
 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 

 
 

2.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2022 
 

4 - 6 

4.   Forward Plan (December 2022 to November 2023) 
 

7 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
5.   Drink Spiking 

 
8 - 13 

6.   Review of the Pool of Potential Conditions 
 

14 - 27 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
7.   Feedback from Licensing Committee Night-Time Economy Visits 

 
28 - 29 

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
8.   Temporary Event Notices (July to September 2022) 

 
30 - 37 

9.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 
 

38 - 42 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
None 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 22 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor S Saddington, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor T Wildgust 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member), Councillor M Cope 
(Committee Member), Councillor Mrs S Michael (Committee Member), 
Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) and Councillor R White 
(Committee Member) 

 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
13 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held 23 June 2022 were a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
15 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN (OCTOBER 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 2023) 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Licensing Committee’s Forward Plan from 1 

October 2022 to 30 September 2023 be noted. 
 
NOTED that the Committee were invited to attend Night-Time Economy Visits 

within Newark town.  Dates to be emailed to all Members. 
 

Councillor T. Wildgust left the meeting at 7pm. 
 
16 PROMOTION AND SUPPORT OF THE PUBWATCH SCHEME 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection which sought to update Members on the Pubwatch Schemes currently 
operating in the Newark & Sherwood district and to also seek approval for the local 
initiatives being developed. 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 3



The report set out the background to the scheme, noting its aim was to promote best 
practice in the trade by achieving a safer drinking environment in all licensed premises 
throughout the UK.   
 
It was reported that there were currently 4 active schemes in the Newark & Sherwood 
district, based in: Newark; Ollerton; Southwell; and Rainworth & Blidworth, meeting 
monthly to discuss issues that affects them and sharing information such as 
problematic customers, licensing issues, previous incidents and how they were 
handled, together with future events and the potential impact on their premises.   
 
The proposals reported, for Members’ consideration, to promote the schemes to a 
wider range of licensed premises and to encourage a wider membership were 
detailed in paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that support be given to the initiatives below to promote 

and enhance the local Pubwatch Schemes: 
 

a) encourage sign-up to the newsletter; 
b) use of the evaluation tool to identify potential improvements; 
c) promotion of the free Citizen Card; and 
d) working with Newark Pubwatch on Safer Streets. 

 
17 REVIEW OF POOL OF POTENTIAL CONDITIONS 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 

Protection which sought Members’ approval of the amended pool of potential 
conditions that were available for use when considering appropriate conditions to 
attach to a licence.   
 
The report provided background information as to how conditions could be attached 
to a licence, together with details of the three types of conditions available: 
mandatory; proffered; and imposed, noting that any imposition of conditions must be 
appropriate and proportional and promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
In considering the report and noting that the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing 
Group had been delayed in developing the pool of conditions, a Member requested 
that an additional condition be inserted as follows: that a yellow outline on a plan 
denotes any vertical standing/drinking areas within a premise.  The Member also 
stated that he wished to be able to consider any comments made by Environmental 
Health Officers. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) when the amended pool of potential conditions was received they 
be forwarded to all Members for consideration; and  
 

b) a report be presented to the Committee at their meeting scheduled 
for 1 December 2022 for consideration. 

 
 

Agenda Page 5



 
18 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2022 

 
 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 

relation to the Temporary Event Notices received between 1 April and 30 June 2022.  
The appendix to the report listed all the TENs received. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

19 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer in 
relation to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 April and 30 
June 2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



 

 

 
 

Forward Plan of the Licensing Committee Decisions from 1 December 2022 to 30 November 2023 
 

This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the Licensing Committee over the course of the next twelve months.  
 

These committee meetings are open to the press and public. 
 

Agenda papers for Licensing Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

02.03.23 Attendance at Committee by Local Acting Inspector Matthew Ward alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

02.03.23 Government Response to the Post Legislative Scrutiny of the Licensing Act 2003 alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk  

 
Members to put forward any items they would wish to consider at future meetings of the Licensing Committee. 

A
genda P

age 7

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 1 December 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Alan Batty, Business Manager – Public Protection, Extn. 5467 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Drink Spiking 

Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the Government’s response to the Home 
Affairs Select Committee report on Drink Spiking and to identify 
any changes required to Newark & Sherwood’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

Recommendations 

That Members: 
 

a) note the Home Affairs Select Committee’s recommendations 
and the Government’s response;  
 

b) support the inclusion of spiking, sexual harassment and 
gender-based violence in the Statement of Licensing Policy 
when it is next reviewed; and 

 

c) support the work taking place with the Police and licensed 
trade to address drink spiking and violence against women 
and girls. 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To assure Members that the licensing authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy has suitable and up to date content to address the 
issue of Drink Spiking  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Drink spiking is when someone puts drugs or alcohol into a person’s drink without their 
consent. It can include putting alcohol into a non-alcoholic drink, adding extra alcohol 
to an alcoholic drink or slipping prescription or illegal drugs into an alcoholic or non-
alcoholic drink. It can be difficult to tell whether a drink has been spiked, as substances 
used for spiking usually have no taste, odour or colour. Needle spiking is when someone 
injects a victim with a substance using a hypodermic needle (or other form of 
administration such as a combi-pen). 

 

1.2 Drink spiking has existed in the UK for many years and police data suggests it occurs 
most often (although relatively rarely) in the night-time economy. Recorded crimes for 
drink spiking have increased every year between 2016 and 2019, with 1,903 crimes that 
could be related to spiking reported in 2019. However, many believe that spiking is an 
underreported crime, and that the true figure of spiking occurrences is likely to be much 
higher. Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 
1.3 The Home Affairs Committee published its report on Drink Spiking on 26 April 2022. The 

report included 12 recommendations.  The Government has recently published its 
response addressing the recommendations made. 

 
1.4 The 12 recommendations made by the committee are set out below with the 

Government’s response.   
 
 Recommendation 1 - That all staff working at music festivals, including vendors, be given 

compulsory safeguarding training, and this be a requirement that licensing authorities 
consider when approving events. This might be done along lines similar to training 
provided in voluntary schemes in other licensed premises, such as Ask Angela or the 
licensing security and vulnerability initiative (Licensing SAVI).  

 
 Government Response- The Government agrees with the Committee that safeguarding 

training for staff is vital to ensure people attending events such as festivals can do so 
safely. The Government welcomes initiatives such as Ask Angela and LSAVI and would 
encourage local areas to consider how they can be used or replicated where necessary. 

 
 Recommendation 2 - We call on the Home Office to increase education and awareness 

about spiking and welcome its considering whether a specific new offence of spiking is 
required. We urge the Home Office, however, to focus its efforts first on improving 
reporting of the crime of spiking and on gathering information about the reasons for and 
outcomes of such reports. We invite the Ho
[...]
he Community Alcohol 
Partnership.  These can be effectively used to promote control and awareness of drink 
spiking 

 

Agenda Page 12



1.7 The Home Affairs Select Committee recommended that Government review guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, with a view to requiring licensing 
authorities to consider the prevalence, prevention and reporting of sexual harassment 
and misconduct and gender-based violence in statements of licensing policy.  Whilst 
Newark & Sherwood has a very low reported incidence of drink spiking the inclusion of 
this in the Statement of Licensing Policy is seen as productive.   

 
1.8 The Government repose to recommendation 6 references the Safer Streets fund.  As 

members are probably aware the Bassetlaw and Newark& Sherwood Community Safety 
Partnership was successful in a £750,000 bid to this fund.  One element of the scheme 
is targeting the implementation of best practice for reducing violence against woman 
and girls, particularly in the night-time economy. 

 
1.10 The issue of drink spiking cannot be solved without the support and participation of the 

licensed premises.  The Council will therefore be seeking premises to take actions to 
support its own actions. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 As stated above the Safer Streets 4 fund will be used to run a number of campaigns 

addressed at addressing drink spiking and more broadly violence against women and 
girls.  Discussions are taking place with the police for a campaign aimed at drug taking 
in the night-time economy. 

 
2.2 information about drink spiking will be shared with all Pubwatch groups and be made 

available to all licensed premises.  Where appropriate anti-spiking bottle stoppers and 
protective drink covers will be made available.   

 
3.0 Implications 
 
3.1 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 

a range of potential implications.  There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
The Home Affairs Committee published its Ninth Report of Session 2021–22, Spiking (HC 967) 
on 26 April 2022. 
 
Spiking: Government Response to the Committee’s Ninth Report of Session 2021–22 
 

Agenda Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 1 December 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Alan Batty, Business Manager – Public Protection, Extn. 5467 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Review of the Pool of Potential Conditions 

Purpose of Report 
To seek Members’ approval for the use of a reviewed set of 
potential conditions that can be used when licence conditions are 
required to be attached to a Licence. 

Recommendations That Members adopt Version 4 of the Pool of Potential Conditions 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure all conditions are appropriate, legally sound and 
enforceable.  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy for Newark & Sherwood makes reference to a ‘pool of 

potential conditions’. These are model conditions that may be used by Officers and 
Members when considering attaching conditions to a Licence issued under the Licensing 
Act 2003.   

 
1.2 The conditions were drafted by the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group and 

were designed to provide a consistency of approach across the county as well as 
providing a framework for Officers and Members when considering the addition of 
conditions to a licence.  

 
1.3 Changes in guidance, experience from Hearings and a general need for the conditions to 

be reviewed has now produced a revised pool of conditions.  
 
1.4 Whilst there is a wide discretion to attach such conditions as the authority considers 

appropriate, in reality the discretion is tempered by a series of considerations that are 
set out in the statutory guidance. This states that licence conditions: 

 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
• must be precise and enforceable 
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 

placed on the employer by other legislation 

Agenda Page 14

Agenda Item 6



• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 
and events concerned 

• should not be standardised 
• should not replicate offences 
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met 
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 

management of the licence holder and their staff 
• should be written in prescriptive format  

 
1.5 The Act and its guidance are very clear that a list of standard conditions imposed in every 

case is not the correct manner in which conditions are to be used. They need to be 
applied where they are considered appropriate and proportional to the particular 
circumstances of any individual case. 

 
1.6 These are conditions that cover the four licensing objectives and have wording which is 

considered to be clear, precise and enforceable.  The pool conditions are also provided 
to ensure that the wording of conditions is consistent to assist the Police and licensing 
enforcement staff as well as the licence holder.   

 
1.7 It is worthy of repetition that the pool of conditions is not a set of standard conditions 

to be imposed on every licence but is a source of previously considered conditions that 
meet the requirements of the guidance and can be a valuable tool to assist Members 
and Officers. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 The pool of potential conditions has been reviewed by both Newark & Sherwood staff 

and the wider Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group.  Environmental Health, 
Police licensing and the Security Industry Authority have also been involved in the 
review process. 

 
2.2 Whilst there has been no fundamental overhaul of
[...]
licensed area and all service will be via a serving hatch. 

82. Protection of children 
Adult Entertainment 

There shall not be any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to 
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

 

A
genda P

age 27



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 1 December 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Alan Batty, Business Manager – Public Protection, Extn. 5467 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Feedback from Licensing Committee Night-Time Economy Visits 

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with feedback from the Night-Time Economy 
visits made by Members of the Licensing Committee  

Recommendations 
That Members note the feedback from licensed premises on the 
town. 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure Members are aware of the findings. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A ‘night of action’ allowing Members of the Licensing Committee to join Police and 

licensing staff during visits to a range of premises took place on Friday, 14 October 2022. 
 
1.2 The visits took place from 9.30pm onwards Those present were able to speak to the 

managers of a number of different premises across the town centre seeking views on a 
wide spectrum of subjects.   

 
1.3 The first issue of note was the reduction in numbers that were out and about in the town 

centre compared to similar visits made pre pandemic.  Part of the discussion between 
bar staff and Licensing Committee Members was centred on whether there was any role 
for the Council, or Licensing Committee specifically, to play in improving the night -time 
economy offer and increasing the footfall within the town centre licensed premises. 

 
1.4 The use of drugs in licensed premises was raised at several of the premise visited.  The 

premises confirmed that all had drug policies in place but that despite that, recreational 
drugs such as cocaine was more prevalent than in the past.  It was stated that on 
occasions the mix of drugs and alcohol had led to the breakout of violence. 

 
1.5 Some premises highlighted parking charges imposed at night as a deterrent to people 

coming into the town.  The Council car parks impose an evening charge of £1.00 after 
6.00pm.   

 

Agenda Page 28

Agenda Item 7



1.6 The visibility of the Police during the evening was highlighted as a concern.  The feeling 
was that patrons seeing a police presence in the town was a deterrent to anti-social 
behaviour and that it added to the feelings of safety within the town. 

 
1.7 A number of premises commented on the availability of taxis and the long waits that 

were sometimes experienced by drinkers wanting to get home.  During the visit to the 
town, it was noted that the taxi rank on Castle Gate was free of parked cars but also free 
of taxis.  Taxi drivers will work if the feel that there is an opportunity to make money 
with a reasonable chance of gaining some custom over the evening, however, the lack 
of people using the night-time economy means less taxis feel that they can attract 
customers and therefore it becomes a vicious circle.  

 
1.8 The final comment made was that of events and events promotion in the town.  Some 

premises felt that a more joined up approach to events and more notification of what 
was taking place would allow for premises to decide whether they could support with 
complementary events or promotions 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 Many of the things discussed during the ‘night of action’ are outside the direct control 

of the Council.  There was no suggestion from any of the premises visited that the 
Council’s approach to licensing was not appropriate for the town. 

 
3.0 Implications 
 
3.1 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 

a range of potential implications.  There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None 
 

Agenda Page 29



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 1 December 2022 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Nicola Rowlands, Senior Licensing Officer, Extn. 5894 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged between 1 
July and 30 September2022. 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of types of Temporary Event Notices and 
Notices that have been received and acknowledged between 1 
July and 30 September 2022. 

Recommendations That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary 
activities. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and 
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises. 
 

1.2 There are two types of TEN: 
 

 A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which 
it relates 

 A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event. Late 
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside 
their control to for example, change the venue at short notice. 

 
1.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN.  

Once the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to 
make any objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: 
 

prevention of crime and disorder; 
prevention of public nuisance; 
public safety; and  
protection of children from harm.  
 
If no objections are received, the event will go ahead as planned. If an objection is 
received for a standard TEN the Council have to organise a hearing to consider the 
objection and may impose conditions or decide that the event cannot go ahead. If an 
objection is received against a late TEN, no hearing is held
[...]
:15 E 4949 

22/00743/TEN 21.09.22 EGMANTON VILLAGE HALL 
TUXFORD ROAD 
EGMANTON NG22 0HA 

WINE TASTING 14.10.22 19:00 TO 22:00 A 4950 

22/00745/TENLAT 22.09.22 EPPERSTONE VILLAGE HALL 
GONALSTON LANE 
EPPERSTONE NG14 6AY 

WEDDING RECEPTION 01.10.22 17:00 TO 23:45 A & E 4951 

22/00775/TENLAT 29.09.22 SHERWOOD FOREST VISITOR CENTRE 
SWINECOAT ROAD 
EDWINSTOWE NG21 9RN 

ORIENTEERING EVENT 08.10.22 

09.10.22 

19:00 TO 23:59 

00:00 TO 06:00 

R 4952 

 

A
genda P

age 37



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 1 December 2022 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment  
 

Lead Officer: Nicola Rowlands, Senior Licensing Officer, Extn 5894 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members of the Committee with details of the various 
activities undertaken by the Licensing Team in relation to the 
different types of licensing matters covered by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Recommendations That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report covers the period from 1 July to 30 September 2022 inclusive and sets out 

the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications. 

 
Activity Report for 1 July to 30 September 2022 
 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 10 10 0  

Vary the Designated Premise 
Supervisor 

27 27 0  

Transfer of Premise Licence 2 2 0  

Minor Variation 3 3 0  

Variation to Premise Licence 0 0 0  

New Premise licence  4 4 0  

Change of name/address of premise 
licence holder 

0 0 0  

Notification of Interest 0 0 0  

Surrendered Licences 0 0 0  

Temporary Event Notices 63 63 0  

 
1.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same 

period last year was 85 and 2020 was 22.  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 38

Agenda Item 9



1.3 Enforcement Activity 
 
 Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 July and 30 September 2022 
 

Location Summary of 
Complaint/Reason for 
Visit 

Date Case 
Opened 

Action Taken So Far 

Rustic Crust, 
Farnsfield 

Routine inspection 12.07.22 All in order 

Bamboo Garden, 
Southwell 

Routine inspection 12.07.22 
1x action (DPS letter of authority). 
Subsequently seen, all in order 

Coffee shop at 
Hexgreave Hall, 
Farnsfield 

Visit after report of 
new owner 

14.07.22 

LEO visited and spoke to the new 
owner, who is not serving or 
displaying alcohol. Advice given RE 
paying annual fee and changing 
the DPS. 

Bramley Apple, 
Southwell 

Complaint of loud 
music 

15.07.22 

LEO spoke to DPS and advised re 
licensed hours and to keep back 
door shut when music is played. 
LEO also visited and spoke to 
manager. Subsequent complaint 
from 2 neighbours RE commotion 
and threatening behaviour outside 
pub, but no further noise issues. 
The manager has now left the pub 
and it is only opening twice a week 
until a suitable replacement can 
be found. 

Ye Olde Bridge Inn, 
Oxton 

Complaint of loud 
music 

18.07.22 

LEO spoke to DPS and advised RE 
keeping music down, and of 
licence condition prohibiting music 
in function room. DPS asked that 
the complainant is asked to 
contact the pub directly and they 
will co-operate to reduce volume. 

The Duck, Newark 
Complaint of noisy 
people leaving pub 

25.07.22 
LEO spoke to complainant who 
couldn’t confirm where the people 
had come from. No further action. 

Newark Food & Drink, 
Carter Gate 
and 
BP Service Station, 
Newark 

Alcohol allegedly sold 
to 16 year old who 
later attempted to 
end their life with the 
alcohol and 
medication 

26.07.22 

LEO visited Carter Gate premises 
and spoke with staff and manager. 
There was 1 Challenge 25 notice, 
not prominently displayed, and 
the manager stated that they 
would place more in the alcohol 
aisle. Test purchasing operation 
carried out and the buyer was 
challenged at both p
[...]
to consider arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None 

Agenda Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 September 2022
	4 Forward Plan (December 2022 to November 2023)
	5 Drink Spiking
	6 Review of the Pool of Potential Conditions
	01.12.22 - Pool of Potential Conditions - Appendix 1

	7 Feedback from Licensing Committee Night-Time Economy Visits
	8 Temporary Event Notices (July to September 2022)
	01.12.22 - TEN's Report Appendix A

	9 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor S Saddington, 
Councillor T Thompson, Councillor K Walker, Councillor R White, 
Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman), Councillor M Cope (Committee 
Member) and Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) 

 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
21 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 

STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 were a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23 FORWARD PLAN (DECEMBER 2022 TO NOVEMBER 2023) 

 
 NOTED the Licensing Committee’s Forward Plan from 1 December 2022 to 30 

November 2023. 
 

24 DRINK SPIKING 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Public Protection 
which sought to inform Members of the Government’s response to the Home Affairs 
Select Committee report on drink spiking and also to identify any changes required to 
Newark & Sherwood District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
The report set out the definition of both drink and needle spiking and provided 
statistical information on the number of recorded crimes for drink spiking for 2019, 
noting that it was likely that it was an underreported crime.  It was reported that the 
Home Affairs Committee published report “Drink Spiking”, set out 12 
recommendations with the report before Members, setting out the Government’s 
response to each of the 12 recommendations. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Home Affairs Select Committee’s recommendations and the 
Government’s response be noted; 
 

(b) the inclusion of spiking, sexual harassment and gender-based 
violence in the Statement of Licensing Policy at its next review be 
supported; and 

 
(c) the work taking place with the Police and licensed trade to address 

drink spiking and violence against women and girls be supported. 
 

25 REVIEW OF THE POOL OF POTENTIAL CONDITIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Public Protection 
which sought Members’ approval for the use of a reviewed set of potential conditions 
that could be used when licence conditions were required to be attached to a licence.   
 
The report set out that the conditions had been drafted by the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Licensing Group and had been designed to provide a consistency of 
approach across the county as well as providing a framework for Officers and 
Members when considering the addition of conditions to a licence.  The pool of 
conditions had been revised following changes in guidance, experience from licensing 
hearings and a general need for them to be reviewed.  Paragraph 1.4 of the report 
detailed the series of considerations which must be taken into account before 
attaching any condition to a licence.  It was noted that the pool of potential conditions 
had only undergone minor amendment.   
 
In presenting the report, the Business Manager – Public Protection advised of a 
further amendment to the pool of potential conditions.  He sought approval for a 
Condition 17a to be added as follows: Vertical drinking shall only be permitted in the 
area identified by the red line on the plan submitted with the application and a 
maximum number of XXX shall be permitted to be drinking in this area at any time 
whilst not seated.  A Member queried whether its inclusion would have an impact on 
outside entertainment, for example at a festival type event.  In response, the Business 
Manager advised that such a condition would only be imposed on a premise where 
there was a known issue with crime and disorder and its imposition was considered 
necessary. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Version 4 of the Pool of Potential Conditions, subject 

to the inclusion of the additional condition in relation to vertical drinking 
as referred to above, be adopted. 

 
26 FEEDBACK FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY VISITS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Public Protection 

which sought to provide Members with feedback from the Night-Time Economy visits 
made by Members of the Licensing Committee on Friday, 14 October 2022. 
 
 



The report set out that the Members had been able to speak to the Managers of a 
number of premises and sought their views on a wide spectrum of subjects.  These 
had included: use of drugs in licensed premises; parking charges imposed in the town; 
visibility of the Police; availability of taxis in the town; and events and the promotion 
of events held in the town.  It was noted that none of the licensees spoken with had 
suggested that the Council’s approach to licensing was not appropriate for the town.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

27 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer in relation to 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs)received between 1 July and 30 September 2022.  The 
appendix to the report listed all the TENs received. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

28 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer in relation to the 
activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 July and 30 September 
2022. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.16 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


